Public Document Pack

Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
25 November 2021

NOTICE OF MEETING
A Special meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held by MICROSOFT
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 at 12:30 PM, or at the conclusion of the
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee meeting at 10.30AM, whichever is later,
which you are requested to attend.
Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

*

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

OBAN BAY OPTIONS APPRAISAL

4.

(a)

Presentation by Caledonian Economics

(b)

Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure
Services (Pages 3 - 46)

PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FEES &
CHARGES 2022 / 2023 (Pages 47 - 50)
Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may
depend on the decision reached at the meeting.

Argyll and Bute Harbour Board
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Rory Colville (Chair)
John Armour
Alastair Redman
Richard Trail

Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Robin Currie
Jim Lynch
Alan Reid
Andrew Vennard (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Stuart Mclean, Committee Manager - 01436 658717 Adele Price-Williams, Senior
Committee Assistant - 01546 604480

Page 3

Agenda Item 3b

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

HARBOUR BOARD

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE
SERVICES

2 DECEMBER 2021

OBAN BAY OPTIONS APPRAISAL

1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update following the
September meeting where an item on this same subject was considered. At that
meeting the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board:
1. noted the advice of the Council’s Monitoring officer that at this stage we do
not have all the necessary information to allow a preferred option to be selected;
2. agreed, in principle, they were prepared to consider an option for the future
use of Council assets at Oban which would involve a disposal of these;
3. agreed to note that Officers would continue to engage with third parties,
including OCHDA to enable them to fully develop their proposals;
4. agreed that an options appraisal process be conducted to determine a
preferred option for the future management of Oban Harbour and the engagement
that would be carried out with other partners who have an interest in Oban Bay;
and
5. noted that the results of the options appraisals would be presented to a
special meeting of the Harbour Board in December 2021, provisionally on the date
of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee that month, for
determination by Members, and that Members of the Harbour Board would
undertake a site visit in advance of the December meeting

1.2

Since then, Officers commissioned an independent third party, Caledonian
Economics, to undertake an options appraisal, which is appended to this report
at Appendix One.

1.3

Five options were presented for consideration:
1.
2.
3.

continue as at present.
a Trust Port model to include the transfer of the current Harbour limits
around North Pier and the transfer or lease of some or all assets.
a Trust Port model excluding the transfer of the current Harbour limits
around North Pier (wet port).

Page 4

4.
5.

2.0

CMAL as a unitary Harbour Authority;
Argyll and Bute Council as a unitary Municipal Port.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Harbour Board is asked to:
2.1

Thank Caledonian Economics for their work on the Options Appraisal;

2.2

Agree that the Council will not at this time proceed with a transfer of assets on the
basis that there are too many uncertainties around the proposal

2.3

Note that Options 4 or 5 (ABC or CMAL becoming the Harbour Authority for the
unmanaged section of Oban Bay) provide a quicker route to addressing the
current safety concerns and are therefore the best options available at this time

2.4

Agree that either Options 4 or 5 should move forward and request that Officers
engage with CMAL, through the OBMG, to determine which of the Council or
CMAL is best placed to begin the process of application for a Harbour Revision
Order covering the unmanaged section of Oban Bay and to expedite the process
for such an order or work with CMAL to facilitate such an order being sought by
them and to report back to members on that process.

2.5

Note that there is no inherent reason why a Trust Port would not be a good future
option.

2.6

Agree that once options 4 or 5 are delivered there will be a period of bedding in
to monitor the new arrangement and, after that time, there will be a further report
to members on the potential for and exploration of the future development of a
Trust Port.

3.0

DETAIL

3.1

BACKGROUND

3.1.1 There are three separate Harbour Orders in place for Oban: the North Pier,
Railway Pier and South Pier. The approaches and waters through the bay are not
covered by an order. The responsibility for these waters defaults to the Maritime
and Coastguard Agency (MCA).
3.1.2 With various organisations having different responsibilities for areas of Oban Bay,
some parts of the bay are not part of the specific jurisdiction of any organisation
and this situation can lead to confusion for users, with no organisation in sole
control of the bay itself
3.1.3 Having Statutory Harbour Authorities controlling the entirety of the bay would
remove ambiguity, improve the safety aspects, and would result in benefits to

Page 5

users. Due to the geographic setting and number of connected ferry routes
supported by Oban, Oban Bay is of strategic importance for the West of Scotland.
It is important that a satis
[...]
 North Pier Building as part of the
ongoing office rationalisation project. Should the north pier assets and harbour
limits be transferred then the Council would require to consider the contractual
implications for staff in this process, in the context of TUPE, as well as the effective
management and delivery of our remaining marine services both in the OLI area
and across Argyll and Bute.
3.2.3 The North Pier Building also provides a useful meeting room facility which has
and continues to be well used. As well as being available for internal use, the
facility can be made available for external use. There is a lack of suitable meeting
space in Oban, and while this may be addressed via the office rationalisation
project, it is nevertheless worth bearing in mind.
3.2.4 Should the above noted recommendations progress, with either the Council or
CMAL becoming the harbour authority for the ungoverned area of Oban Bay as
well as their own current extents, with a view to exploring a Trust Port proposal to
develop in the longer term as a potential second phase, then the public authorities
would need to consider how best to accommodate any new group while that group
effectively shadowed the operation. It is unlikely that the North Pier Building would
provide sufficient space for such a purpose.
3.2.5 In terms of the existing harbour limits and extent of responsibility, the Council’s
understanding of position is as follows:



The Council is the harbour authority in respect of the North Pier by virtue
of the Piers and Harbours Order Confirmation Act 1896 ("the 1896 Order").
The 1896 Order sets out the harbour limits which are verbally described
and from those descriptions the bounds consist of areas immediately
around the piers, and do not extend more widely into Oban Bay.

Page 7





3.3

The Council's powers to control operations in the Oban Bay area are
limited. While they can regulate the anchoring and mooring of vessels etc.
by virtue of the 1896 Order, that is within w
[...]
uncil assets at Oban North Pier, the conclusion from the
Options Appraisal [Section 8, point 17] is that:
The central issue is that the assets are central to Oban, the area and the islands,
and that future arrangements must contribute to long term growth of Oban and
the islands it serves. For the time being, taken together, there are too many
uncertainties around a proposed transfer of the assets for the Council to be able
to say, with confidence, that such a transfer would represent Best Value. For this
reason, it is recommended that the assets remain in full Council control at this
time.

Page 8

3.4.3 The options appraisal contains a final section [Section 9] which provides three
outcomes to consider:
1.

Addressing the safety issues by bringing the waters under the
management of a SHA as soon as possible is the top priority. Either of the
two public sector options provides a quicker route to achieving this, and
while any option has uncertainties around the timeline, the uncertainties
are fewer for a public sector option.

2.

The Trust Port concept is used throughout Scotland and could be applied
in Oban. Before a Trust Port assumed SHA responsibilities, public
stakeholders would require its proponents to demonstrate it would be
transparent, accountable, sustainable and financially viable. They would
also require that, within its constitution, the interests of island communities
and the ferry operators that provide lifeline services to them are properly
represented among with other stakeholders in line with legislation and
guidance.

3.

The Council’s Best Value considerations are complex. However the
overarching consideration is that the North Pier assets are central to Oban,
and to the economic development of the town, its area and its communities.
This includes the island communities. Before agreeing to any transfer of
responsibility for those assets, the Council would need to be confident that
a proposed future steward of the assets had a clear understanding of the
role of the assets in that light, and had a credible vision and strategy for
continuous improvement of the performance of the assets within the wider
economic and social context. This is not yet in place.

3.4.4 On the basis of the options appraisal, it is reasonable to conclude that, whichever
option or options which provides a Statutory Harbour Authority within the shortest
timeframe is safer and preferable than another option which will take longer to
implement.
3.4.5 For the reasons stated in the options appraisal, it is recommended that the Council
or CMAL progress with a HRO in order to provide for a solution at pace. That is
not to say that there is any inherent reason why a Trust Port cannot be successful
at a future point in time, as part of a second phase, but rather that a solution
should be progressed and the Council or CMAL options provide a quicker and
more certain route to addressing the current safety concerns and are therefore
the best options available at this time.
3.5

CURRENT RISKS AND POSSIBLE NEXT STEPS

3.5.1 Whilst the OBMG have been successful in putting in place proportionate safety
improvements/mitigation measures, the current situation would be improved if the
ungoverned section of the Bay were to be formally governed with the enforceable
powers of a Statutory Harbour Authority. The current risk in Oban Bay rests mainly
with the MCA and the two existing Harbour Authorities: CMAL and ABC.

Page 9

3.5.2 The 2018 proposal for CMAL becoming the HA with the Council remaining nested
at North Pier would have provided a solution to cover the whole of Oban Bay. The
Council were supportive of pausing that process to allow a Trust Port proposal to
be developed. While it is regrettable that the Trust Port proposal has not
sufficiently developed to allow it to progress at this time, what is clear is that time
continues to pass without any solution being progressed.
3.5.3 There now needs to be a focus on progressing a harbour authority at pace. What
is clear is that either ABC or CMAL appear to be best placed to progress a formal
arrangement for the approaches which are currently not managed, within a
reasonable timescale
3.5.4 That is not to say that the Trust Port option cannot be progressed at a future point
as part of a second phase, subject to any proposal meeting the tests outlined
previously in this report and at Appendix One.
3.5.5 Officers should now formally engage with CMAL through the OBMG in an effort
to establish which of the two public bodies would be best placed to progress
matters in order to achieve the positive safety impacts as quickly as possible.
4.0

CONCLUSION

4.1

Various organisations have different responsibilities for areas of Oban Bay,
some parts of the bay are not part of the specific jurisdiction of any organisation
and this situation can lead to confusion for users, with no organisation in sole
control of the bay itself.

4.2

In an effort to provide a robust mechanism to compare the different possible
options for the future of Oban Bay, Caledonian Economics were commissioned
to undertake an Options Appraisal.

4.3

On the basis of the conclusions from the Options Appraisal, and bearing in mind
that the imperative is to provide a solution to the safety concerns at pace, then
the options of the Council or CMAL progressing matters are inherently safer in
that they can be delivered in a shorter timescale.

4.4

That is not to say that the option of a Trust Port cannot progress as a second
phase, subject to any proposal being able to meet the various tests noted in the
Options Appraisal.

5.0

IMPLICATIONS
5.1 Policy – The Council’s policy position remains that there are five possible
options which could progress to manage the ungoverned sections of
the Bay. If the recommendations in this report are accepted then the
updated position will be that Options 4 or 5 should be progressed as a
first phase.

Page 10

5.2 Financial – any financial model for any a harbour authority should be
self-financing and generate a working surplus. The Council would need
to have confidence in a third party’s model before transferring
responsibilities.
5.3 Legal – there are distinct legal processes involved in the development of
new local harbour legislation.
5.4

HR – TUPE could apply should a Trust Port be progressed as a future
second phase

5.5

Fairer Scotland Duty:

5.5.1 Equalities - protected characteristics – High level EqSEIA at Appendix
2
5.5.2 Socio-economic Duty – none known
5.5.3 Islands –Islands Impact Assessment – Appendix 3
5.6 Risk – the recommended actions and way forward in this report have
been designed to minimise risk to the Council
5.7 Customer Service – the Council continues to engage with all relevant
parties with a view to finding a solution
Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services,
Kirsty Flanagan
Head of Roads and Infrastructure, Jim Smith
Policy Lead for Roads and Infrastructure Services, Cllr Rory Colville
November 2021
For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure
Services, or Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager
APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Options Appraisal Findings Report by Caledonian Economics
Appendix 2 – High Level EqSEIA - Oban Bay
Appendix 3 - Islands Impact Assessment

Page 11
Appendix 1

Caledonian Economics
November 2021

Oban Bay Options Appraisal
1

Background

The Council report1 dated 2 September 2021 sets out the background and options for
the future management of Oban Bay. The report explains the intention to bring to a
conclusion the appraisal of options and determine a preferred option, including
engagement with partners who have an interest in Oban Bay. The primary issue at
hand is that different organisations have different responsibilities for different areas
of the bay, and some areas are not in the jurisdiction of any organisation. This
situation has the potential to lead to confusion and there remain concerns over safety
of users.
The sit
[...]
ally and
commercially. They are, in every sense, strategic assets that provide a benefit to the
local communities of Oban and the islands. Any proposals regarding their use,
operation, development and maintenance have to be viewed in the context of the
Corporate Strategic Asset Management Strategy as discussed later, and be shown to
be transparent, accountable, sustainable and financially viable.
4.2

The Council’s Duty of Best Value

The Local Government (Scotland) Act 2003 introduced a statutory framework for Best
Value for local authorities. The Best Value duties are set out in the Act.
The associated guidance9 sets out seven cross-cutting themes, and local authorities
are expected to demonstrate a focus on continuous improvement in performance
around each of these themes. The seven themes are:
1.
2.
3.
4.
8

Vision and leadership
Governance and accountability
Effective use of resources
Partnerships and collaborative working

Argyll and Bute Rural Growth Deal - Heads of Terms Agreement, February 2021

9 Local Government in Scotland Act 2003, Best Value: Revised Statutory Guidance 2020

Page 3

Page 14
Caledonian Economics

Appendix 1
November 2021
5. Working with communities
6. Sustainability
7. Fairness and equality

There is no black and white formula for determining whether a particular policy or
action represents better value than another. Rather, the Council has to take a
balanced view based on the themes, under the overall duty to secure continuous
improvement in performance.
The Accounts Commission Best Value Assurance Report (May 202010) made several
findings and recommendations which are relevant to the future management of Oban
Bay:




Findings #7 –“ … [make] greater use of the potential for engaging, enabling and
empowering the communities of Argyll and Bute.”
Part 3 (page 33) – “… put in place a robust options appraisal process to ensure
that decisions support social and economic outcomes.”
Part 3 (page 33) – “… as the Council embarks on the Rural Gr
[...]
hat the original grant funders (HIE and Scottish
Ministers) would expect similar assurances before agreeing to any change of
responsibilities for the North Pier assets which they supported financially, and
it is possible they may seek to change the terms of the support. In this scenario
the Council would need to be able to demonstrate (as part of its Best Value
24
25

as set out in the Modern Trust Ports for Scotland Guidance for good governance, section 3.4
ibid section 3.1.4

Page 10

Page 21
Caledonian Economics

Appendix 1
November 2021

case) that it was no worse off than it would otherwise have been, presumably
by passing additional costs on via the lease. The same would be true of any
impacts arising from the use of PWLB borrowing.
3. With respect to a future North Pier Extension:
a. a future business case would be made more complicated if the site
were leased to a third party at the time compared to it staying in full
control of the Council. This is because the business case would need to
consider lease-related interface issues such as rights of access to carry
out works, operational impacts, loss of revenue and so on;
b. at this stage it is only possible to speculate on the terms of any future
grant funding (whether RGD, ‘levelling up’ or another source), but it is
likely that they would contain similar conditions to the current HIE and
RCGF grants, i.e. on the basis that the Council is the applicant and that
they own and manage the asset. Furthermore, only the Council would
have access to low cost PWLB borrowing to meet costs not covered by
other grants and funders;
c. the outcome that must be avoided would be one where the asset were
leased to a third party, and as a result a proposed development which
would provide wider economic benefits to Oban was not eligible for
grant funding and therefore presumably either not go ahead, or have
to rely on costlier commercial finance.
Taken together, there are too many uncertainties around a proposed transfer of the
[...]
pital
sufficiency and dictate a new Trust Port’s ability to borrow commercially to finance
future developments.
7.6

Conclusions – Implementation Pathways

Both the Council and CMAL/CFL are capable of taking on the role of SHA for Oban at
relatively short notice. They already do so for parts of Oban Bay and elsewhere on the
West coast, and in the course of this study both have indicated that they would be
prepared to do so for the wider area if required.
While all applications for a Harbour Order would be subjected to the same level of
scrutiny before being approved, it is self-evident that an application from a new
private organisation will be subject to broader-based examination than an application
from an existing government-backed public body that is already performing similar
functions in the area.
In the case of a proposed Trust Port, in additional to the regulatory operational
aspects, the applicant will be expected to demonstrate that the proposed Trust Port
would be financially robust, that its governance structure would be sustainable in the
long term, and that sound succession plans will ensure that its board has access to the
necessary range of skills and experience, whilst remaining fresh, diverse and open to
new ideas. It will be expected to demonstrate (especially to the community of Oban)
that claims of community participation are genuine and that mechanisms are
Page 21

Page 32
Caledonian Economics

Appendix 1
November 2021

enshrined so that the community of Oban would always have a meaningful say in
important decisions including board representation.
For the above reasons, it is clear that an application from a new organisation will take
longer to develop - and therefore to be considered and approved – than from an
existing public sector service provider.
Claims that there is local resistance to CMAL/CFL becoming the Harbour Authority for
the Bay seem to stem from the consultation carried out in 2018. Some stakeholders
thought this public resistan
[...]
and Bute Council: Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment
Section 1: About the proposal
Title of Proposal
Oban Bay Harbour Authority
Intended outcome of proposal
The approaches and waters through the bay are not covered by an order. The responsibility
for these waters defaults to the Maritime and Coastguard Agency (MCA).
It is proposed that one or more harbour authorities become responsible for all the waters
within Oban Bay.
This is a high level EqSEIA. A detailed EqSEIA would be required as and when one of the
public bodies takes forward the necessary Harbour Order to achieve the above.
Description of proposal
To establish one or more harbour authorities to take responsibility for the waters in Oban
Bay.
Business Outcome(s) / Corporate Outcome(s) to which the proposal contributes
BO113 – Our infrastructure is safe and fit for the future
Lead officer details:
Name of lead officer
Job title
Department
Appropriate officer details:
Name of appropriate officer
Job title
Department
Sign off of EqSEIA
Date of sign off

Scott Reid
Marine Operations Manager
Roads and Infrastructure
Jim Smith
Head of Roads and Infrastructure
Roads and Infrastructure
Jim Smith
24 November 2021

Who will deliver the proposal?
Report being taken to the 2 December 2021 Harbour Board meeting. Following this
meeting it will be determined who will deliver the proposal.

Section 2: Evidence used in the course of carrying out EqSEIA

Page 40
Appendix 2
Consultation / engagement
Consultation/engagement will form part of the statutory process associated with any
changes to the Harbour Order. This is yet to take place.
Data
Currently not applicable.
Other information
Draft Islands Impact Assessment has been produced. More information will become
available as this proposal is developed.
Gaps in evidence
This is a high level early EqSEIA. More information will become available together with the
requirement to provide a detailed EqSEIA as this proposal progresses.
Section 3: Impact of proposal
Impac
[...]
iven to any negative impacts that have been identified?
This is a high level early EqSEIA. More information will become available together with the
requirement to provide a detailed EqSEIA as this proposal progresses.

Page 42
Appendix 2

Section 4: Interdependencies
Is this proposal likely to have any knock-on effects for
any other activities carried out by or on behalf of the
council?

None known at this stage
however cross reference to
Harbour Board report of 2nd
September 2021 which
sets out the full proposal.

Details of knock-on effects identified
None known
Section 5: Monitoring and review
How will you monitor and evaluate the equality impacts of your proposal?
This is a high level early EqSEIA. More information will become available together with the
requirement to provide a detailed EqSEIA as this proposal progresses.

Appendix 3
Oban Bay – Options Appraisal
Initial high level Island Communities Impact Assessment
This document has been prepared as part of the appraisal of options for the management of the waters of Oban Bay. It is not inten ded to constitute a full Island Communities
Impact Assessment (ICIA) as set out in the Islands (Scotland) Act 2018, but rather to:



highlight where the options might differ in terms of their island impacts, or where the impact on individual islands might di ffer;
provide an assessment framework which could be developed further once a preferred option is known and detailed implementatio n proposals are being developed.

This document follows the template structure provided in Annex B of the ‘Island Communities Impact Assessments: guidance and toolkit’ published by the Scottish
Government. It should be noted that the following are all listed as Relevant Authorities in the Islands (Scotland) Act 2018: Scottish Ministers, Caledonian Maritime Assets
Limited, Crown Estate Scotland, David MacBrayne Limited, Argyll & Bute Council.
A Trust Port would not be required to carry out an ICIA in res pect of changes it sought to imple
[...]
Order.

3

Appendix 3


set out the financial implications of steps taken under this subsection to
mitigate, for island communities, the outcomes resulting from the legislation.

Step Six – making adjustments to your work:
 Should delivery mechanisms/mitigations vary in different communities?
Do you need to consult with island communities in respect of mechanisms or
mitigations?



Have island circumstances been factored into the evaluation process?



Have any island-specific indicators/targets been identified that require
monitoring?



How will outcomes be measured on the islands?



How has the policy, strategy or service affected island communities?



How will lessons learned in this ICIA inform future policy making and servi ce
delivery?



To be addressed at a subsequent stage

Page 46



Step Seven: publishing your ICIA:
Have you presented your ICIA in an Easy Read format?



Does it need to be presented in Gaelic or any other language?



Where will you publish your ICIA and will relevant stakeholders be able to easily
access it?



Who will sign-off your final ICIA and why?

Draft high level ICIA 18 November 2021

To be addressed at a subsequent stage. It is recommended that it is
presented in Gaelic.

4

Page 47

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

Agenda Item 4
HARBOUR BOARD

2 DECEMBER 2021

PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FEES & CHARGES
2022 / 2023

1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1

This report allows Members to consider the necessary increase in fees and
charges for the forthcoming financial year 2022 / 2023, in order to meet the
requirements for the Argyll & Bute Council Asset Management Plan referenced in
the September 2021 Harbour Board report.

1.2

This report confirms the planned, above inflationary increase in Piers & Harbours
fees and charges which was indicated in the report of December 2020 to the
Harbour Board.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to:

2.1

Recommend to the Council, when setting the fees and charges for 2022 / 2023
that it approves an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges, over and
above any inflationary increase, of 5% to generate sufficient income to develop
the Council’s marine infrastructure.

2.2

Note that this is in line with the motion passed at the Harbour Board meeting held
in December 2020 which presented a stepped “proposed increase to allow
smoothing” over a 10 year period.

2.3

Agree that the asset management plan will continue to be updated on a rolling 10
year basis.

3.0

BACKGROUND

3.1

It was agreed at the December 2020 Harbour Board meeting that: “...the increase
will be in-step with the motion passed at the Harbour Board meeting in January
2018 that agreed to set charges that meet both the asset sustainability costs and
future improvement costs associated with the piers and harbours which the
Council has a responsibility for.”

Page 48

3.2

In line with the 2018 agreement, fees and charges will be set at a level which
ensures that the income generated at each of the Council’s main ferry ports
covers the total costs for each individual port plus a contribution to any central
“piers and harbours” related costs.

4.0

DETAIL

4.1

As previously agreed, in order to fund the various works identified in the asset
management plan in future years, it will be necessary to increase fees and
charges, over and above any required inflationary increase, on a year-on-year
basis. Annual increases in future years are expected to be in the order of 2%
to 10%, depending upon confirmed works identified for that particular year (plus
any inflationary increase).

4.2

It was further agreed that there would be an attempt to smooth the increases over
future years to avoid large spikes in the increases required to fund the asset
management plan in the years where large expenditure is planned.
As detailed in “Table 2” from the December 2020 report the following is a
summary of the adjusted increases (above any inflation) to allow smoothing for
[...]
all improvement in travel experience and
reliability should result with improved and maintained infrastructure.

Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services,
Kirsty Flanagan
Head of Roads and Infrastructure, Jim Smith
Policy Lead for Roads and Infrastructure Services, Cllr Rory Colville
November 2021
For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure
Services, or Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held via MICROSOFT TEAMS
on THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021

Present:

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor
Councillor

Robin Currie
John Armour
Jim Lynch
Alastair Redman

Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Also Present:

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Jamie Mcgrigor
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon

Attending:

Kirsty Flanagan – Executive Director of Development & Infrastructure Services
Douglas Hendry – Executive Director of Customer Services
Jim Smith – Head of Roads and Amenity Services
David Logan – Head of Legal & Regulatory Support
Scott Reid – Marine Operations Manager
Stuart McLean – Committee Manager

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence intimated.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3.

OBAN BAY OPTIONS APPRAISAL
(a)

Presentation by Caledonian Economics
The presentation was made as part of item 3(b) as detailed in this minute.

(b)

Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure
Services
The Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services spoke to
correspondence received from stakeholders and provided response to points raised.
Consideration was then given by the Board to a report and a presentation from
Caledonian Economics which provided detail on the options appraisal which was
undertaken regarding the future management of Oban Bay.
Decision
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board:
1. thanked Caledonian Economics for their work on the Options Appraisal;
2. agreed that the Council would not at this time proceed with a transfer of assets
on the basis that there were too many uncertainties around the proposal;

3. noted that Options 4 or 5 (Argyll and Bute Council or Caledonian Maritime Assets
Limited (CMAL) becoming the Harbour Authority for the unmanaged section of
Oban Bay) provides a quicker route to addressing the current safety concerns
and are therefore the best options available at this time;
4. agreed that either Options 4 or 5 should move forward and request that Officers
engage with CMAL, through the OBMG, on the basis that the Council’s
preference would be option 5 and that the Council was prepared to be the
Harbour Authority for the unmanaged section of Oban Bay, to begin the process
of application for a Harbour Revision Order covering the unmanaged section of
Oban Bay and to expedite the process for such an order and to report back to
members on that process;
5. noted that there was no inherent reason why a Trust Port would not be a good
future option; and
6. agreed that once Options 4 or 5 were delivered there would be a period of
bedding in to monitor the new arrangement and, after that time, there would be a
further report to members on the potential for and exploration of the future
development of a Trust Port.
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and
Infrastructure dated November 2021, submitted)
*

4.

PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN FEES &
CHARGES 2022 / 2023
The Board considered a report that proposed an increase in fees and charges for the
forthcoming financial year 2022/2023, in order to meet the requirements for the Argyll and
Bute Council Asset Management Plan.
Decision
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board:
1. agreed to recommend to the Council, when setting the fees and charges for 2022 /
2023 that it approved an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges, over and
above any inflationary increase, of 5% to generate sufficient income to develop the
Council’s marine infrastructure;
2. noted that this was in line with the motion passed at the Harbour Board meeting held in
December 2020 which presented a stepped “proposed increase to allow smoothing”
over a 10 year period; and
3. agreed that the asset management plan would continue to be updated on a rolling 10
year basis.
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure
dated November 2021, submitted)

